
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Thursday, 22 March 2018 

Chairman: Councillor D Payne 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor P Handley 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor R Blaney 
Councillor Mrs C Brooks 
Councillor B Crowe 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor N Mison 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 

Councillor Mrs L Tift 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor B Wells 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor Mrs L Tift 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor B Wells 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead  

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 3 April 2018 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6 March 2018 
 

5 - 14 

Part 1- Items for Decision 
 
5.   J. Harrison LTD, Southwell Road, Lowdham (17/01616/FUL) 

 
15 - 37 

 (Site Visit: 10.35am – 10.45am)  
6.   Land North of Petersmith Drive, Ollerton (17/00595/FULM) 

 
38 - 113 

 (Site Visit: 09.30am – 09.45am)  
7.   7 Landseer Road, Southwell (17/02136/FUL) 

 
114 - 122 

 (Site Visit: 10.15am – 10.25am)  
8.   Land Adjacent to Manor Farm, Moor Lane, East Stoke (17/01986/FUL) 

 
123 - 137 

 (Site Visit: 11am – 11.10am)  
9.   Manor Farm Cottage, Main Street, Thorpe (17/02052/FUL) 

 
138 - 145 

 (Site Visit: 11.15am – 11.25am)  
10.   Land at Junction with Beckingham Road, Brownlows Hill, Coddington 

(18/00168/FUL) 
 

146 - 174 

 (Site Visit: 11.40am – 11.50am)  
11.   10 Crab Lane, North Muskham (18/00015/FUL) 

 
175 - 195 

 (Site Visit: 12pm – 12.10pm)  
12.   Land at Church Lane, Maplebeck (17/02337/FUL) 

 
196 - 214 

13.   Keepers Cottage, Great North Road, Newark (18/00436/FUL) 
 

215 - 224 

14.   Field Reference Number 7108, Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe (17/01139/OUTM) 
(MAJOR) 
 

225 - 280 

15.   Land at Eastfield Close, Clipstone (18/00401/FUL) 
 

281 - 291 

Part 2- Items for Notification 
 
16. (a)  Appeals Lodged 

 
292 - 293 

 (b) Appeals Determined 
 

294 



Part 3- Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
None 
 
Part 4- Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
None 
 
NOTES:- 
 
A Briefing Meeting will be held in Room F1, Castle House at 3.00 pm on the day of the meeting between 
the Business Manager – Growth & Regeneration, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to 
consider late representations received after the Agenda was published.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 6 March 2018 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor P Handley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor B Crowe, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor J Lee, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs L Tift and Councillor 
I Walker 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor N Mison, Councillor B Wells and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

202 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 

203 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Minute No. 191 – Land Off Sandhills Sconce, Tolney Lane, Newark (17/00954/FUL), 
the decision should read (additions in bold text): 
 
“Members considered the application and referred to the Gypsy and Traveller 
accommodation discussions that took place at the Plan Review Examination In Public 
which had taken place the previous week. The position on need and supply would be 
clarified in the coming months when the position of the GTAA was clarified. The 
Planning Inspector following a previous hearing regarding this site had reported that 
they could not justify permanent planning permission and as nothing had changed 
regarding the flood risk and as there was still some eight months to run on the 
existing temporary permission it was considered that neither a temporary or 
permanent permission should not be granted.   
 
AGREED: 
with 8 votes for and 5 votes against) that contrary to Officer recommendation 
planning permission for a permanent or temporary basis for a further three years be 
refused for the following reasons: 
 
The development was in a flood plain and was at risk of flooding being mindful that on 
this basis the Planning Inspector on appeal could not justify a permanent permission 
on this site, and there is ample time remaining on the temporary permission.’’ 
 

204 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business 
as follows:  Agenda Item 5 & 6, 14, 7 - 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 12, 17, 18, 20 & 21.  Agenda 
Item 20a had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



205 HIGHFIELDS SCHOOL, LONDON ROAD, BALDERTON (16/01134FULM) AND 
(17/00357/FULM) 
 

 The Committee considered two reports of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration, relating to Highfields School, London Road, Balderton.  The first report 
relating to application 16/01134/FULM sought full planning permission for the 
residential development comprising 89 dwellings and associated infrastructure, 
including the relocation of the school access, car parking area and spo
[...]
 7 votes against and 1 abstention) that full planning 

permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

207 FIELD REF. NO. 7108, EAKRING ROAD, BILSTHORPE (17/01139/OUTM) (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration following a site visit prior to the meeting, which sought outline planning 
permission for a mixed use development comprising of up to eighty five residential 
units and up to 280sqm of Class A1 retail space as well as associated access works 
including details of a new access junction into the site from Eakring Road. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from Nottinghamshire 
County Council Highways; Planning Case Officer; and the Applicant. 
 
Councillor Mrs Ward, representing Bilsthorpe Parish Council spoke against the 
application in accordance with the views of Bilsthorpe Parish Council as contained 
within the report.   
 
Members considered the application and questioned the 5% level of affordable 
housing for the development and the change to the land value given the cost savings 
of no longer delivering a roundabout. The safety of the development was also 
discussed as there was no pavement or pedestrian crossing.  Members requested that 
the application be deferred to the 3 April 2018 Planning Committee, to allow 

Agenda Page 7



negotiations to take place with the applicant regarding the viability of the proposal. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the application be deferred to the 3 April 2018 Planning 

Committee, to allow negotiations to take place with the applicant regarding 
the viability of the proposal. 

 
208 MIRICAL EMBLEMS LTD., MANSFIELD ROAD, BLIDWORTH (17/01698/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 

Regeneration following a site visit, which sought planning permission for a single 
storey extension to the west of t
[...]
d on the grounds of Green Belt harm and enforcement action be 
undertaken. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was against Officer 
recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 
 

Mrs K. Arnold For 
 

R.V. Blaney Against 
 

Mrs A.C. Brooks Absent 
 

R.A. Crowe For 
 

Mrs M. Dobson For 
 

G.P. Handley For 
 

J. Lee For 
 

N. Mison Absent 
 

D.R. Payne For 
 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 
 

Mrs S.E. Saddington Against 
 

Mrs L.M.J. Tift For 
 

Agenda Page 9



I. Walker Against 
 

B. Wells Absent 
 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Absent 
 

 
(Councillors R.A. Crowe and I. Walker left the meeting at this point). 
 

212 RULE NO. 30 - DURATION OF MEETINGS 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 30.1, the Chairman indicated that the time limit of three 
hours had expired and a motion was proposed and seconded to extend the meeting 
by one hour. 
 
AGREED   (unanimously) that the meeting continue for a further one hour. 
 

213 FIELD REF. NO. 7919, CAUNTON ROAD, HOCKERTON (17/02139/OUT) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration following a site visit, which sought outline planning permission with all 
matters reserved for subsequent approval except for access for the erection of six 
new homes for local people with a specific housing need.  Provision of dedicated car 
parking for the village hall; and areas around the village hall incorporating extension 
to building and new amenity area for the local community to use. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the Agent. 
 
Members considered the application and one Member asked for the community 
assets to be completed before the houses were built.  Other Members commented 
that whilst they admired the community benefits which may be acquired from this 
scheme, the development would be very prominent and was adjacent to a busy road 
which w
[...]
roofs and causing damage.  The Chairman suggested that a note be included to 
the applicant, seeking consideration of two, one bedroom bungalows. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that full planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions and reasons contained within the report and the inclusion of a note 
to the applicant, seeking consideration of two, one bedroom bungalows. 

 
216 HOLLY COTTAGE, FISKERTON ROAD, BRINKLEY (18/00030/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 

Regeneration, which sought Planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
residential annexe within the grounds of Holly Cottage. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that full planning permission be approved, subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 

217 MAJEKA, WELLOW ROAD, OLLERTON (17/02105/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration, following a site visit prior to the meeting, which sought full Planning 
permission for the construction of nine single storey properties.  Plans had been 
revised during the lifetime of the development reducing the garaging for the 
properties from double to single garages.  The dwellings were all detailed as being 
three bed units with a mix of integral and stand alone garaging. 
 
Members considered the application and commented that the site was within the 
village envelope and felt that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for and 3 votes against) that full planning permission be 

approved subject to the conditions and reasons contained within the report. 
 

218 CHURCH FARM, MAIN STREET, NORWELL (17/02329/FUL) AND (17/02330/LBC) 
 

 The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration, which sought planning consent for alterations to the existing milking 
parlour to create a garden room and along with an extension to th
[...]

 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer and included the applicant’s site location plan as Appendix G to the schedule. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved, subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 

220 LAND AT TOP STREET, RAINWORTH (17/00865/FULM) 
 

 The application was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 

221 ANNUAL REPORT DETAILING THE EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager Growth and 
Regeneration listing the exempt items considered by the Committee for the period 22 
March 2017 to date. 
 

Agenda Page 13



The Committee agreed that the report considered on the 22 March 2017, relating to 
Forge House, Westgate, Southwell, should remain confidential. 
 
The Committee also agreed that the reports considered on the 5 December 2017 and 
6 February 2018, relating to Residential Development at Epperstone Manor, Main 
Street, Epperstone, should both remain confidential 
 
AGREED that  
 

(a) the report considered on the 22 March 2017, relating to Forge 
 House, Westgate, Southwell, should remain confidential and 
 exempt; and 

 
(b) the reports considered on the 5 December 2017 and 6 February 
 2018, relating to Residential Development at Epperstone Manor,  Main 
Street, Epperstone, should both remain confidential and  exempt. 

 
222 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted. 

 
223 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.57 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 14



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 3 APRIL 2018 AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 

Application No: 17/01616/FUL 

Proposal:  

Proposed change of use of existing car workshop/showroom and 
outdoor sales to local convenience store (Retail A1) incorporating 
rel
[...]
m – permission 
16.06.2003 
 
99/50899/ADV Fascia signs and export sign – consent 10.06.1999 
 
98/50998/FUL Extension to showroom and offices – permission 11.05.1998 
 
94/50871/ADV Fascia signs and export sign – consent 26.04.1994 
 
91900046 Removal of conditions 4 and 5 on 91891121 relating to external car sales and external 
lighting – permission 05.06.1990 
 
91891121 Body shop – permission 28.11.1989 
 
91891087 Extension to showroom and office – permission 03.10.1989 
 
91890469 Erection of sales building canopy islands and install 2 no. U/G storage tanks – 
permission 06.07.1989 
 
91880571 Demolish existing workshop and construct new body shop – permission 02.08.1988 
 

Agenda Page 16



 

91860879 First floor office extension – permission 24.10.1986 
 
91850974 Use building (the car showroom/workshop subject of this current application) for car 
repair workshop and land for staff and stock – permission 11.02.1986 
 
91830675AD Illuminated fascia sign – consent 16.08.1983 
 
9180506 New tank and pump installation – permission 05.06.1980 
 
9177470AD Erect illuminated pole sign and other advertisements – consent 12.07.1977 
 
9176421 Re-positioning of pavement crossing to give access to field – refused 27.07.1976 
 
The Proposal 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the existing car 
workshop/showroom and outdoor sales to local convenience store (Retail A1) incorporating 
relocation of Gonalston Farm Shop (Retail A1), ancillary coffee shop franchise and new local 
allotment provision. The local convenience store building would contain the following: 
 

 Spar Market 259sqm 

 Café 81sqm 

 Gonalston Farm Shop 108sqm 

 Communal entrance 36sqm 

 Preparation/Storage/Office Area 117sqm 
 
The proposed hours of opening would be between 07:00 – 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 
between 10:00 – 16:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
In relation to proposed staff numbers, Gonalston Farm Shop has confirmed that 5 staff would
[...]
ative impact of both the ridge height and footprint 
are considered to represent a substantial scheme for its location. The incorporation of design 
features such as a continuous band of solar panels and integral garaging on the front facing 
elevation are considered to be alien design features in this landscape and harmful to the character 
of the designated Conservation Area. The development is therefore contrary to Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Core Policy 14 of the Core Strategy, 
Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Allocations and Development Management DPD as well as the NPPF 
which forms a material planning consideration. There is no clear and convincing justification which 
has been presented to outweigh the identified heritage harm. 
 
The Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks full planning permission for the erection of a detached 4 bedroom single storey 
storey dwelling with basement level accommodation in an up-side down arrangement with 
bedrooms and bathroom located within the basement level and living accommodation within the 
ground floor level. The property has been designed to be finished with timber cladding with large 
glazed panels within the gable ends and front facing roof pitch. The maximum pitch height of the 
dwelling would vary between approximately 7m and 8m owing to the gradient within the site. The 
dwelling would have a depth of 7.1m and span a total of 20.5m in width.   
 
The proposed dwelling would be set back into the site some 30m from the boundary with Church 
Lane and positioned 11m from the boundary with Rose Cottage to the north-west and 14m to the 
boundary with Church Cottage to the south-east.  
 

Agenda Page 197



 

The site is in an overgrown state presently and there a number of mature trees along the front of 
the site close to the boundary with Church Lane. No detailed information on the proposed 
landscaping of the site have been submitted within the application. 
 
Vehicular acce
[...]
ed to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation as Bilsthorpe Parish Council has objected to the application which differs to the 
professional officer recommendation. 
 
Members will recall that the application was presented at the March 6th Planning Meeting. The 
resolution of Members was that the application be deferred to allow further negotiations on the 
affordable housing offer presented. The applicant has confirmed that they are willing to increase 
the proportion of affordable dwellings from 5% to 10%. Discussion on this is included in bold 
text in the relevant Developer Contributions section of the report below. The agent has also 
requested that attention is drawn to the applicant’s position in terms of the support for the 
A614 and Mickledale Lane junction to be delivered early through the CIL 123 list (included as 
part of March late items report).  
 
For the avoidance of doubt the report below remains otherwise unchanged (save for the 
changes to conditions referred to in March Late Items report).  
 
The Site 
 
The application site is approximately 3.95 hectares in extent at the north eastern corner of the 
defined village envelope of Bilsthorpe. The site lies adjacent to the former Bilsthorpe Colliery, 
which closed in 1997. An old railway line (which has been dismantled) lies to the north of the site, 
and now appears to be informally used as a footpath/track.  
 
The site is situated to the east of Eakring Road with existing residential development on the 
opposite side of the road. Land to the north east is identified as being a site of interest in nature 
conservation owing to being recognised as an important site for breeding waders. Land to the 
south is currently in commercial use whilst land immediately to the north and the east is open in 
nature with woodland screening along the east elevation.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
There is no planning history of relevance to the site albeit the applicant has sou
[...]
ington 
Newark On Trent 
Nottinghamshire 
NG24 2QE 

Lawful Development 
Certificate for proposed 
development of additional 
stores and stables 

Written Representation 

APP/B3030/W/18/3194467 17/01151/FUL The Old Vicarage 
Holme Lane 
Langford 
Newark On Trent 
Nottinghamshire 
NG23 7RT 

Change of use and extension 
of dwelling (including 
demolition of existing 
outbuilding) to form C2 
residential care home 

Written Representation 

APP/B3030/W/18/3194923 17/00643/FUL Land Off 
Main Street 
Balderton  Nottinghamshire 

Proposed 6 No. New 
residential units 

Written Representation 

 

A
genda P

age 293



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 3 APRIL 2018           AGENDA ITEM NO.16(b) 
 
APPENDIX B: APPEALS DETERMINED (19 February – 20 March) 
 

App No. Address Proposal Decision Decision date 

17/01265/OUT Land Rear Of 5 Sibcy Lane 
Balderton 
Newark On Trent 
Nottinghamshire 
NG24 3LR 

Erection of detached bungalow DISMISS 14.03.2018 

17/01285/FUL 1 Cross Street 
Bilsthorpe 
NG22 8QY 

Householder Application for Side 
Elevation Extension at First Floor 
Level Over Existing Ground Floor 

ALLOW 05.03.2018 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report be noted. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case files. 
 
For further information please contact our Technical Support Business Unit on 01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant 
application number. 

Matt Lamb 
Business Manager Growth & Regeneration 

 

A
genda P

age 294

A
genda Item

 15b


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6 March 2018
	5 J. Harrison LTD, Southwell Road, Lowdham (17/01616/FUL)
	6 Land North of Petersmith Drive, Ollerton (17/00595/FULM)
	7 7 Landseer Road, Southwell (17/02136/FUL)
	8 Land Adjacent to Manor Farm, Moor Lane, East Stoke (17/01986/FUL)
	9 Manor Farm Cottage, Main Street, Thorpe (17/02052/FUL)
	10 Land at Junction with Beckingham Road, Brownlows Hill, Coddington (18/00168/FUL)
	11 10 Crab Lane, North Muskham (18/00015/FUL)
	12 Land at Church Lane, Maplebeck (17/02337/FUL)
	13 Keepers Cottage, Great North Road, Newark (18/00436/FUL)
	14 Field Reference Number 7108, Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe (17/01139/OUTM) (MAJOR)
	13 - ML REVIEWED APRIL UPDATE REPORT 17-01139-OUTM - Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe (Appendix 1)
	13 - ML REVIEWED APRIL UPDATE REPORT 17-01139-OUTM - Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe (Appendix 1)

	15 Land at Eastfield Close, Clipstone (18/00401/FUL)
	15a Appeals Lodged
	15b Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 3 April 2018 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor P Handley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor J Lee, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor I Walker, 
Councillor B Wells and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs L Tift 

 

225 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any   
 statutory requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the  
 meeting.   
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman advised those in 
attendance that Agenda Item No. 6 (Land North of Petersmith Drive, Ollerton 
(17/00595/FULM)) and Agenda Item No. 10 (Land at Junction with Beckingham Road, 
Brownlows Hill, Coddington (18/00168/FUL)) had been withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 
 

226 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 

227 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 MARCH 2018 
 

 Minutes of Meeting held on 6 February 2018 - Minute No. 191 – Land Off Sandhills 
Sconce, Tolney Lane, Newark (17/00954/FUL) 
 
The proposed amendment to Minute No. 191 as referred to above remained incorrect 
and the wording of the preamble to the decision should be as follows: 
 

“Members considered the application and referred to the Gypsy and Traveller 
accommodation discussions that took place at the Plan Review Examination In Public 
which had taken place the previous week. The position on need and supply would be 
clarified in the coming months when the position of the GTAA was clarified. The 
Planning Inspector following a previous hearing regarding this site had reported that 
they could not justify permanent planning permission and as nothing had changed 
regarding the flood risk and as there was still some eight months to run on the 
existing temporary permission it was considered that neither a temporary or a 
permanent permission should not be granted.   
 
AGREED that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meetings 



held   on 6 February 2018 and 6 March 2018 be approved as a correct  
  record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

228 J. HARRISON LTD, SOUTHWELL ROAD, LOWDHAM (17/01616/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration following a site visit prior to the meeting which sought full planning 
permission for the change of use of the existing car workshop/showroom and outdoor 
sales to local convenience store (Retail A1) incorporating relocation of Gonalston 
Farm Shop (Retail A1), ancillary coffee shop franchise and new local allotment 
provision.  It was reported that the local convenience store building would contain the 
following: spar market 259sqm; café 81sqm; Gonalston Farm Shop 108sqm; 
communal entrance 35sqm; and preparation/storage/office area 117sqm. 
 
Councillor T. Wendels, the local Ward Member for Lowdham spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the applicant.   
 
In considering the application Members noted that the section in relation to the 
Gonalston Farm Shop was for an A1 Retail use which was unrestricted and, if 
approved, would allow the future usage to be changed without the need for further 
planning permission.  It was also noted that a Retail Impact Assessment had not been 
undertaken by the applicant as they had been advised by their agents that this was 
not necessary in accordance with the Council’s current planning policy.  It was, 
however, noted that the planning policy was under review and the square metre 
threshold for a development requiring that an assessment be carried out had been 
reduced with Members stating that should the application be approved without 
receipt of the assessment it would signal that they did not support their own policy.   
 
Following consideration of the application the Chairman advised Members that the 
Applicant’s Agents had indicated that they were willing to undertake a proportionate 
Retail Impact Assessment. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the application be deferred pending the submission 
  of a proportionate Retail Impact Assessment. 
 

229 LAND NORTH OF PETERSMITH DRIVE, OLLERTON (17/00595/FULM) 
 

 The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

230 7 LANDSEER ROAD, SOUTHWELL (17/02136/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration following a site visit prior to the meeting which sought planning 
permission for the demolition of the existing single garage and its replacement with a 
two storey garage/annexe building set back approximately 11m from the roadside.   
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 



correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Applicant, a 
Planning Officer and a near neighbour.   
 
In considering the application Members felt that the proposed development was of 
poor design, wrongly situated on the site and should have been attached to the host 
property.   
 
AGREED (with 12 votes for and 1 vote against) that planning permission be  
  refused for the reasons contained within the report. 
 

231 LAND ADJACENT TO MANOR FARM, MOOR LANE, EAST STOKE (17/01986/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration following a site visit prior to the meeting which sought full planning 
permission for the erection of a 2-bedroomed bungalow and garage (in the form of a 
detached car port).   
 
In considering the application a Member commented that although the Conservation 
Officer had not supported the proposal, damage had already been done to the area 
from previous developments.  Other Members indicated that the situation should not 
be further exacerbated by approving the application before them. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes for and 3 votes against) that planning permission be refused 
 for the reasons contained within the report. 
 

232 MANOR FARM COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, THORPE (17/02052/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration following a site visit prior to the meeting which sought full planning 
permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and outbuildings at the site and 
the erection of a detached 4-bedroomed, 2 storey dwelling with a link attached 
double garage and shed.   
 
Councillor Mrs M. Cherry-Downes representing East Stoke with Thorpe Parish Council 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
In considering the application Members agreed that the proposed demolition of the 
existing dwelling and outbuildings was to be welcomed and that the design of the 
replacement dwelling, garage and shed was to be welcomed.  Members noted that 
the hamlet of Thorpe was not within a conservation area and considered that the 
proposal would not be of detriment to the area. 
 
AGREED (with 12 votes for and 1 vote against) that full planning permission be 
 approved subject to conditions considered appropriate by Planning 
 Officers. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against Officer recommendations, a recorded vote was taken as follows: 
 

Councillor Vote 



Mrs K. Arnold For 

R.V. Blaney For 

Mrs A.C. Brooks Against 

R.A. Crowe For 

Mrs M. Dobson For 

G.P. Handley For 

J. Lee For 

N. Mison For 

D.R. Payne For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S.E. Saddington For 

Mrs L.M.J. Tift For 

I. Walker For 

B. Wells For 

Mrs Y. Woodhead For 
 

233 LAND AT JUNCTION WITH BECKINGHAM ROAD, BROWNLOWS HILL, CODDINGTON 
(18/00168/FUL) 
 

 The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

234 10 CRAB LANE, NORTH MUSKHAM (18/00015/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration following a site visit prior to the meeting which sought full planning 
permission for a revised scheme for the erection of a three bedroomed dormer 
bungalow and the creation of a passing space at the front of the site.   
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from a neighbour; NCC 
Highways; and the Parish Council.   
 

In considering the application Members felt that the proposal was acceptable.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that full planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions and reasons contained within the report. 
 

235 LAND AT CHURCH LANE, MAPLEBECK (17/02337/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration which sought full planning permission for the erection of a detached 4 
bedroomed single storey dwelling with basement level accommodation in an up-side 
down arrangements with bedrooms and bathroom located within the basement level 
and living accommodation within the ground floor level.   
 

In considering the application a Member commented that the whole of the basement 
was below ground level and did not appear to make use of the falling levels of land 
with earth having been scooped out to allow the installation of windows in the 
bedrooms.  Other Members felt that the design of the proposed dwelling was 
acceptable. 
 



Councillor J. Lee was absent for the Officer presentation and did not vote on this 
application. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes for and 4 against) that full planning permission be  
  approved subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

236 KEEPERS COTTAGE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK (18/00436/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration which sought full planning permission for the change of use of the 
building to offices: from A2 Use Class (financial and professional services) to Use Class 
B1 offices. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from Newark Town Council. 
 
In considering the application Members felt that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions and reasons contained in the report and subject to no  
  additional consultation responses being raised which raise any new 
  material matters not already discussed within the Officer report being 
  received.  The consultation period expires on 5 April 2018. 
 

237 FIELD REFERENCE NUMBER 7108, EAKRING ROAD, BILSTHORPE (17/01139/OUTM) 
(MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration which sought outline planning permission for a mixed use development 
comprising up to 85 residential units and up to 280m2 of Class A1 retail space as well 
as associated access works.   
 
In considering the application Members noted that the matter had been deferred 
from the previous meeting in order to allow negotiations to take place with the 
applicant regarding the viability of the proposal.  Following such negotiations the 
applicant had confirmed that they were willing to increase the proportion of 
affordable dwellings from 5% to 10%.   
 
Members discussed the issue in relation to the applicant’s position in terms of the 
support for the A614 and Mickledale Lane junction being delivered early through the 
CIL 123 list and noted that any variation to that list would need to be approved by the 
Economic Development Committee.  It was further noted that the Council’s single 
identified priority for use of the CIL monies was the footbridge over the A1. 
 
A Member commented that whilst she was not opposed to the development she had 
concerns about the amount of additional traffic using the A614 and the associated 
problems this may create.   
 
AGREED (with 12 votes for and 1 abstention) that planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions contained in the report and the completion of a 



Section 106 Agreement. 
 

238 LAND AT EASTFIELD CLOSE, CLIPSTONE (18/00401/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration which sought to vary conditions 2 and 7 of Planning Permission 
16/02172/FUL granted in February 2017 for the erection of 2 dwellings and the 
provision of replacement public parking spaces.   
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from Clipstone Parish 
Council. 
 
In considering the application Members felt that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that full planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions contained in the report. 
 

239
a 

APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

239
b 

APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.17 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


